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OBJECTIVES

The Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) requires data on corporate-
wide issues to provide public opinion context for:

e Strategic planning and reporting; and
« Tailoring of corporate communications.

Research was designed and conducted with the general public,
business decision makers and tax intermediaries to gauge:

« overall perceptions of the CRA;

e experience with income tax filing;

e perceptions of contacts and dealings with the CRA
e methods of contact; and

 demographics.
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METHODOLOGY

318 online surveys with business decision-makers
« 303 online surveys with tax intermediaries
« Conducted from January 24-30, 2019

 This report presents the results from the survey
with business decision-makers and tax
Intermediaries

 Findings from the general public survey are
presented under separate cover
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Overall Perceptions of
CRA
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OVERALL PERFORMANCE OF CRA

QB1 On a scale of O to 10 where 0 means “terrible” and 10 means “excellent”, how would you rate the overall
performance of the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA)?

Base: all respondents

Business
(o) (o)
(n=318) 13% 9%
Tax
Intermediary 13% 5%
(n=303)
B Good (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Poor (O to 3) DK
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TOP REASONS FOR PERFORMANCE RATING
(4% OR MORE MENTIONS - TOTAL SAMPLE)

QB2 Why do you rate the performance of the CRA as (RESPONSE FROM B1) out of 10?
Base: those who provided a valid response at QB1

Good Neutral Poor
(8 to 10) (4 to 7) (O to 3)

Positive mentions (nhet) 69%0 21%0
Good/no complaints 34% 9% -
Good/timely/efficient service 16% 3% -
Helpful/attentive 8% 3% -
Professional/knowledgeable 7% 3% -

Negative mentions (nhet) 12%0 50%b 85%0
Long phone wait/hard to get right people 5% 12% 15%
Slow service 1% 7% 12%
Inconsistent responses to questions 1% 6% 15%
Audit guidelines confusing/complicated - 6%0 9%
Changing rules without documentation 1% 4% 10%

Neutral mentions (net) 8% 18%06 8%
They are okay 1% 10% 1%
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AGREEMENT WITH ATTRIBUTES: BUSINESS

QB3 On a scale of 0 to 10, where O means “completely disagree” and 10 means “completely agree”, based on
your general impressions of the CRA, how would you rate the following statements about the CRA?

Base: all business respondents (n=318)

Treats taxpayer information w/ complete confidentiality 57% e 500 15%0

Honest in dealing with taxpayers 9%10%

Processes business returns in timely manner 9%6%
Treats taxpayers with respect 1496%

Info arrives at right time for business needs 36%0 47% 10%067%
Makes process of filing business taxes easy 14% 8%
Can be trusted to do what is right 16% 8%

Treats taxpayers fairly 32% 44% 15% 9%
Provides enough info for businesses 13% 7%

Works hard helping Canadians w/ tax/benefit matters 29%0 45%0 17% 9%

Is efficient in its operations 29% 45%0 19% 7%

CRA info is easy to understand 25%0 48% 24% 2%

m Agree (8 to 10) B Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0O to 3) DK
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AGREEMENT WITH ATTRIBUTES:
INTERMEDIARY

QB3 On a scale of 0 to 10, where O means “completely disagree” and 10 means “completely agree”, based on
your general impressions of the CRA, how would you rate the following statements about the CRA?

Base: all tax intermediary respondents (n=303)

Treats taxpayer information w/ complete confidentiality 55%0 30% %7 %
Honest in dealing with taxpayers 48%0 35%0 1196%
Treats taxpayers with respect 46%0 35% 14%65%
Processes business returns in timely manner 46%0 43% 8%04%0
Makes process of filing business taxes easy 12%3%
Info arrives at right time for business needs 43%0 41% 12%06 4%0
Can be trusted to do what is right 42% 39%0 15%6 5%6
Provides enough info for businesses 42% 42% 1394%0
Treats taxpayers fairly 41%0 40%0 14265%0
Is efficient in its operations 40%0 39% 16%0 5%
Works hard helping Canadians w/ tax/benefit matters 39%0 41% 16206 4%0
CRA info is easy to understand 37% 42% 18%b 3%0
m Agree (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (O to 3) DK
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Income Tax Filing and
Planning
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RESOURCES USED FOR FILING AND TAX

PLANNING

QC1 When filing business income taxes, does your business use:
QC2 And when it comes to tax planning, does your business use...
Base: all business respondents (n=318)

38%0

28%0

In-house resources

Tax filing ™ Tax planning

4490
349%0
25% 24%
5%0
2%0
I
Outside service Combination of in-house Don’t know

and outside services
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Experience with CRA -
Contacts
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CONTACTED CRA LAST 12 MONTHS AND
METHOD

QD1 In the last 12 months, have you contacted the CRA for business purposes, other than sending a business
tax return?
Base: all respondents

QD3 In which way did you most recently contact the CRA?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months

Business: (n=63)
Tax intermediary: (n=123)

89%0

81%o0

41%0

20%0
12%
8% o
m N = 22 19 2% 2%
| _ I —
Contacted CRA Telephone Mail Fax Other Can't recall
in last 12
months

B Business ®Tax intermediary
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ISSUES ENCOUNTERED CONTACTING CRA:
BUSINESS

QSM5 Did you have any problems accessing the CRA during your most recent contact by phone?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA by telephone in the past 12 months (n=56)

QSM6 What problem(s) did you encounter?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who experienced an issue when contacting CRA by telephone (n=19 NOTE VERY SMALL BASE —

ACTUAL NUMBERS USED)

On hold/long wait times - 12
HYes
mNo e . . .
Difficulties contacting right dept. 4
Don't know
Had to call multiple times . 3 Note:
actual
numbers
used
Incorrect information 3

Couldn't get through

Other (one mention each)
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ISSUES ENCOUNTERED CONTACTING CRA:
INTERMEDIARY

QSM5 Did you have any problems accessing the CRA during your most recent contact by phone?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA by telephone in the past 12 months (n=133)

QSM6 What problem(s) did you encounter?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who experienced an issue when contacting CRA by telephone (n=52)

On hold/long wait times _ 48%

Busy signal/no answer - 17%0

HYes
Difficulties contacting right dept. . 10%o
® No . .
Had to call multiple times I 6 %o
Don’t know Voicemail not returned I 6 %

Did not get right information I 4%

Couldn't get through I 4%0

Difficulty w/ auto phone system I 4%
Network slowdown I 2 %
Could not find correct number I 2 %

Other . 10%

Nothing [0 1796
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PURPOSE OF MOST RECENT CONTACT

QD4 What was the purpose of your most recent contact?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months

o . =X
Clarification of information sent to you by CRA °
N 329
: I 21 oo
General information
N 3496
I -1
Seek info before filing business taxes °
N 329
I - oo
N 2190
| pERU

Make a payment owing on business taxes
N 2096

I 10 o

Seek info after filing business taxes
N 2190

I 1500

Try to resolve a dispute you had with the CRA

BN 17%
Il 50
| 190

B 300
B 3%

Submit CRA-requested documents

Some other reason

Can't recall

W Business (N=62) B Tax intermediary (n=120)
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SATISFACTION WITH TIME TO OBTAIN
SERVICE

QSM7 On a scale of O to 10 where O means “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means “completely satisfied”, how
satisfied are you with the amount of time it took to get service during this most recent contact by phone?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months by telephone

Business
(o)
(n=56) 29%0
Tax
intermediary 24% 19%0
(n=100)
B Satisfied (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Dissatisfied (O to 3) DK
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KNOWLEDGE OF STAFF: PHONE

QSM8 Based on the service you received from the CRA during this most recent contact by phone, and using a scale
from O to 10 where 0 means “not at all knowledgeable” and 10 means “extremely knowledgeable”, how

would you rate the level of knowledge of the CRA employee(s) you spoke to?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months by telephone

Business (n=56) 13%0
Tax intermediary o
(n=100) 12%
Not knowledgeable (O to 3) DK

m Knowledgeable (8 to 10) m Neutral (4 to 7)

| 17
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QUALITY OF SERVICE

QD5 On a scale of O to 10 where O means “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means “completely satisfied”, how
satisfied are you with the overall guality of the service you received when you last contacted the CRA by
(INSERT RESPONSE FROM D3)?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months

Business (n=62) 16%0
Tax intermediary o
(n=120) 129
m Satisfied (8 to 10) ®m Neutral (4 to 7) Dissatisfied (O to 3) DK
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RECEIVED WHAT THEY NEEDED

QD6 Did you get what you needed from the CRA on this particular occasion?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months by telephone

B Business (n=56) B Tax intermediary (n=100)

80%0

I 76%

Yes No Can't recall

18% 21%0

2% 3%
I ]
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EFFORT TO GET WHAT WAS NEEDED

Q6a Did you have to call more than once to get what you needed?
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months by telephone and got what they needed

B Business (n=45) B Tax intermediary (n=76)

60%0o
549%0

46%0
38%0

2%
.|
Yes Can't recall
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AGREEMENT WITH STATEMENTS: BUSINESS

Following your most recent contact with the CRA by phone, to what extent do you agree or disagree with
the following statements? Please use a scale from O to 10 where 0 means “completely disagree” and 10

means “completely agree™.
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months by telephone (n=56)

QSM9

| feel like the CRA cared about my unique situation 30%o
The CRA made me feel like a valued client 299%0
m Agree (8 to 10) ®m Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0 to 3)
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AGREEMENT WITH STATEMENTS:
INTERMEDIARY

QSM9 Following your most recent contact with the CRA by phone, to what extent do you agree or disagree with
the following statements? Please use a scale from O to 10 where 0 means “completely disagree” and 10

means “completely agree™.
SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months by telephone (n=100)

| feel like the CRA cared about my unique situation 25%
The CRA made me feel like a valued client 25%0
B Agree (8 to 10) ®m Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0O to 3)
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IF SERVICE MET EXPECTATIONS

QsM10 Using a scale of O to 10 where O means “not at all” and 10 means “completely”, to what extent would
you say the service you received met your expectations?

SUBSAMPLE: Those who contacted the CRA in the past 12 months by telephone

Business (n=56) 18%0
Tax intermediary o
(n=100) 22
H Met expectations (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Did not meet expectations (0 to 3)
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PREFERRED METHOD FOR RECEIVING
INFORMATION

QSM12 If the CRA needed to send you information, which of the following would you prefer? Base: all
respondents

B Business (n=318) B Tax intermediary (n=303)

53%o

I )

42%
37%0

10%o 994
— = N
EE— I
Email referral to secure Traditional paper-based Notification on mobile No preference
portals device via CRA app
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CONFIDENCE IN CRA TO RESOLVE ISSUES:
BUSINESS

QSM13 Using a scale from O to 10 where O means “not at all confident” and 10 means “extremely confident”,
please state your level of confidence in the CRA in regards to the following statements:

Base: all business respondents (n=318)

If | had a disagreement with the
CRA, | would be able to get it
resolved

17%0 10%o

The CRA holds itself accountable
for the advice it gives

12% 13%0

If | had a disagreement w/

CRA... the process would be 19%0 10%0
conducted fairly
m Confident (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Not confident (O to 3) DK
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CONFIDENCE IN CRA TO RESOLVE ISSUES:
INTERMEDIARY

QSM13 Using a scale from O to 10 where O means “not at all confident” and 10 means “extremely confident”,
please state your level of confidence in the CRA in regards to the following statements:

Base: all tax intermediary respondents (n=303)

If | had a disagreement with the

CRA, | would be able to get it 14% 6%
resolved
The CRA holds itself accountable
O, O,
for the advice it gives 12% B
If I had a disagreement w/
CRA... the process would be 17%0 6%0
conducted fairly
m Confident (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Not confident (O to 3) DK
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AGREEMENT WITH STATEMENTS: BUSINESS

QsM14 Based on your general impressions of the CRA, whether from your business experience or from what you
have seen, read or heard, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: all business respondents (n=318)

When contact CRA by phone, able to receive

(o) o) o)
service in Official Language of choice e 70 10%

CRA assumes businesses report taxes

(o) o,
accurately unless evidence of the contrary 9% EEa

| feel well informed about the services the

O, (o)
CRA has to offer 159 4%
B Agree (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0 to 3) DK
ENVIRONICS CRA 2018 ANNUAL CORPORATE RESEARCH: BUSINESS AND TAX INTERMEDIARY | 27

RESEARCH




AGREEMENT WITH STATEMENTS:
INTERMEDIARY

QsSM14 Based on your general impressions of the CRA, whether from your business experience or from what you
have seen, read or heard, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: all intermediary respondents (n=303)

When contact CRA by phone, able to receive
service in Official Language of choice

CRA assumes businesses report taxes

(0) (o)
accurately unless evidence of the contrary 8% o

I know how to access tax benefits/credits

(o) (o)
clients are entitled to 10%6 5%0

| feel well informed about the services the

CRA has to offer 0% 4%0

m Agree (8 to 10) m Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0O to 3) DK/not contacted
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SERVICE COMPARISON: FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS

QD7a Based on your experience, how would you compare CRA’s level of service with the service you might
receive from financial institutions with which you currently do business, e.g. banks, credit unions,
insurance company

Base: all respondents

B Business (n=318) B Tax intermediary (n=303)

5394 56%0

31%0
20%0 20%%0
990 7%
] o
B
Better Same Worse Don't know
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SERVICE COMPARISON: OTHER
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

QD7b Based on your experience, how would you compare CRA’s level of service with the service you might
receive from other federal government agencies and departments you have dealt with.

Base: all respondents

B Business (n=318) B Tax intermediary (n=303)

68%0
63%0

18%0
13%0 13%0
119%¢
o - - - - -
Better Same Worse Don't know
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SERVICE COMPARISON: CRA COMPARED TO
2-3 YEARS AGO

QD8 And compared to two or three years ago, would you say that the level of service provided by the CRA is
better, about the same, or worse?
Base: all respondents

B Business (n=318) B Tax intermediary (n=303)

64%0

60%0
26%0
15%0
O,
990 990 1290
mm e B
I
Better Same Worse Don't know
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VISITED TAX PAGES OF CANADA.CA SITE

QE1 In the past 12 months, have you visited the tax pages of the Canada.ca website to search for information
on tax-related matters?

Base: all respondents

B Business (n=318) B Tax intermediary (n=303)

66%0
51%0
46%0
30%0
490 4%
I s
Yes No Don’t know
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VIEWS ABOUT WEBSITE: BUSINESS

QE2 For each of the following statements about the tax pages of the Canada.ca website, please rate your level
of agreement using a scale from O to 10 where O means “completely disagree” and 10 means “completely
agree”.

SUBSAMPLE: Those who have visited the tax pages of the Canada.ca website (n=161)

The website provides me with the information |
12%
need
It is easy to find the information I'm looking for 20%0
The information provided ... is easy to o
understand LY
m Agree (8 to 10) m Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0O to 3)
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VIEWS ABOUT WEBSITE: INTERMEDIARY

QE2 For each of the following statements about the tax pages of the Canada.ca website, please rate your level
of agreement using a scale from O to 10 where O means “completely disagree” and 10 means “completely

agree”.
SUBSAMPLE: Those who have visited the tax pages of the Canada.ca website (n=200)

The website provides me with the information |
need

The information provided ... is easy to

(o)
understand LR
It is easy to find the information I'm looking for 14%
m Agree (8 to 10) ®m Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0O to 3)
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REGISTRATION WITH CRA PORTALS:
BUSINESS

QE3 Are you registered with the CRA’s My Account or My Business Account online service?
Base: all business respondents (n=318)

32%
26%0
16% 17%
8%
My Account My Business Both Neither Not sure
Account
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AGREEMENT WITH PORTAL STATEMENTS:
BUSINESS

QE4 For each of the following statements about [INSERT My Account if O1 ONLY in E3 OR My Business Account if
02 or 03 in E3], please indicate whether you agree or disagree, using a scale of O to 10 where O means
“completely disagree” and 10 means “completely agree”.

SUBSAMPLE: Businesses registered with either or both portals (n=213)

I'm confident that [My Account/My Business

: : Q 01
Account] is a secure online platform ol &

The services provided in [My Account/My
Business Account] are relevant to my needs

It is easy to use [My Account/My Business
Account]

B Agree (8 to 10) ®m Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0 to 3) DK
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REGISTRATION WITH CRA PORTAL:
INTERMEDIARY

QE5 Are you registered with the CRA’s Represent a Client online service?
Base: all intermediary respondents (n=303)

B Yes

®mNo

= Don't know
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AGREEMENT WITH PORTAL STATEMENTS:
INTERMEDIARY

QE6 For each of the following statements about Represent A Client, please indicate whether you agree or
disagree, using a scale of O to 10 where O means “completely disagree” and 10 means “completely agree”.

SUBSAMPLE: Intermediaries registered with Represent a Client (n=137)

I'm confident that Represent a Client is a secure
online platform

The services provided in Represent a Client are
relevant to my needs

It is easy to use Represent a Client

m Agree (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0 to 3) DK
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Base: all respondents

My Account

GST/HST Netfile

Electronic payments

My Business Account

T4 Internet filing

Online mail

Business Registration Online
Auto-fill

Attach-a-document
Represent a Client

CRA mobile application BizApp
None of the above

Can't recall

W Business (n=318)

ONLINE SERVICES USED IN PAST 3 YEARS

QSM4 Which of the following online services have you used in the past three years? Please choose all that apply.

I 209206
e 529%
I 596
s 529%
I <2206
e 459%
I 3126
s 369%
I 04006
s 379%
I > 4206
I 30%

N 139

S 21906

H 102

B 159

H oo

S 14%

Il 5%

N 21906

I 196

Bl 6%

N 139

M 2%

H oo

Bl 6%

B Tax intermediary (n=303)

ENVIRONICS

RESEARCH
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VIEWS ON TAX BURDEN: BUSINESS

QF1 “Red tape” is defined as the unnecessary and undue compliance burden — that is, the time and resources
spent by a business to demonstrate compliance with the federal government regulations. With respect to
your business, please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.
Base: all business respondents (n=318)

Online services available on tax
pages of Canada.ca website make it 33% 43% 8%0
easy for business to comply

Information from CRA to help
business meet reporting obligation
is clear, easy to understand

12%0

Over the past year, | have spent
less time searching for needed
information on reporting obligations

13%o

CRA develops new
products/services that are in line
with realities of doing business

CRA takes business needs into
account when developing new
products/services

12%0

B Agree (8 to 10) ®m Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (O to 3) m DK
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VIEWS ON TAX BURDEN: INTERMEDIARY

QF1 “Red tape” is defined as the unnecessary and undue compliance burden — that is, the time and resources
spent by a business to demonstrate compliance with the federal government regulations. With respect to
your business, please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Base: all intermediary respondents (n=303)

Online services available on tax
pages of Canada.ca website make it
easy for business to comply

CRA takes business needs into
account when developing new
products/services

Information from CRA to help
business meet reporting obligation
is clear, easy to understand

Over the past year, | have spent
less time searching for needed
information on reporting obligations

11%

CRA develops new
products/services that are in line
with realities of doing business

B Agree (8 to 10) ® Neutral (4 to 7) Disagree (0O to 3) m DK

ENVIRONICS CRA 2018 ANNUAL CORPORATE RESEARCH: BUSINESS AND TAX INTERMEDIARY |

RESEARCH

43




PERCEPTION OF COMPLIANCE BURDEN

QSM1 On a scale of O to 10, how burdensome is it for your business to meet its tax filing obligations?
Base: all respondents

Business
(o)
(n=318) LA
Tax
intermediary 29%0
(n=303)
B Burdensome (8 to 10) ®m Neutral (4 to 7) Not burdensome (O to 3) m DK
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CHANGE IN COMPLIANCE BURDEN

QSM2 Over the past couple of years, do you think the tax filing burden for businesses has...?
Base: all respondents

68%0
64%0
20%0
149¢
’ 11% 11%
I mm D - -
Increased Stayed the same Decreased

B Business (n=318) B Tax intermediary (n=303)
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION OR QUESTIONS CONTACT:

Sarah Roberton

VICE PRESIDENT, CORPORATE AND
PUBLIC AFFAIRS

613-699-6884
Sarah.roberton@environics.ca
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